

Case No. 17-17136

In the

United States Court of Appeals

For the

Ninth Circuit

TY CLEVINGER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN MOAWAD, STACIA L. JOHNS, KIMBERLY DRESSER,
AND THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Case No. 3:17-cv-02798-WHA,
Honorable William H. Alsup, District Judge Presiding

STATE BAR APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

VANESSA L. HOLTON, Esq., State Bar No. 111613
ROBERT G. RETANA, Esq., State Bar No. 148677
MARC A. SHAPP, Esq., State Bar No. 266805
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105-1639
Telephone: (415) 538-2517
Facsimile: (415) 538-2321

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Steven Moawad, Stacia L. Johns,
Kimberly Dresser, The State Bar of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
IV.	APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A.	The Nature of the State Bar of California and California Supreme Court Review.....	2
B.	The Individual State Bar Defendant-Appellees.	4
C.	Background Facts and Procedural History.....	4
1.	State Bar Disciplinary Proceedings Against Clevenger.	4
2.	Relevant Procedural History in the District Court.....	7
VI.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	10
A.	The district court correctly dismissed Clevenger’s complaint under the abstention doctrine articulated in <i>Younger</i>	10
1.	A state-initiated proceeding is ongoing.	11
2.	Clevenger admits that binding precedent holds that California Supreme Court judicial review is adequate.	16
3.	Clevenger failed to show bad faith.	17

a)	The District Court applied the correct standard when it abstained under <i>Younger</i>	18
b)	Neither the pleadings nor the evidence support a finding of retaliatory motive	20
c)	Neither the pleadings nor the evidence support a finding of selective prosecution	22
d)	Clevenger is not entitled to further discovery	23
B.	The district court’s denial of Clevenger’s application for a preliminary injunction is moot and irrelevant.....	24
C.	The district court acted within its discretion when it crafted a sanction against Appellee.	26
D.	If this case were remanded, there is no reason the Honorable William H. Alsup cannot faithfully and impartially discharge and perform his duties.....	26
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baffert v. California Horse Racing Bd.</i> 332 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 12
<i>Courthouse News Serv. V. Planet</i> 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> 18 F.3d 96 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Doe & Associates Law Offices v. Napolitano</i> 252 F.3d 1026	24
<i>Fink v. Gomez</i> 239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Hester v. Vision Airlines, Inc.</i> 687 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>In re Attorney Discipline Sys.</i> 19 Cal. 4th 582 (1998)	3
<i>In re Rose</i> 22 Cal.4th 430 (2000)	2, 3, 16
<i>Lewellen v. Raff</i> 843, F.2d 1103 (8th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	11
<i>Miofsky v. Superior Court of State of Cal., In and For Sacramento Cty.</i> 703 F.2d 332 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir., 2017)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J</i> 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir.2006)	21

<i>Rosenthal</i> 910 F.2d 561 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	3, 16
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 17
<i>Scheer v. Kelly</i> 817 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Stuhlberg Intern. Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Survivor Media, Inc. v. Survivor Prods.</i> 406 F.3d 625, 635 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 36 F.3d 1424 (9th Cir.1994)	22
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cty. Sheriff's Dept.</i> 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Wightman v. Texas Supreme Court</i> 84 F.3d 188 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Thompson</i> 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	passim

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 6001	2
§ 6079.1	3
§ 6086.5	3
§ 6086.65	3

Rules

California State Bar Rules	
rule 5.30(a)	12
California Rules of Court	
rule 9.12.....	3
rule 9.13(a)	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
rule 12(b)(1)	18
rule 12(b)(6)	18, 19

rule 26(a)(1)(B)	23
rule 26(d)(1)	23
rule 26(f).....	23

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution	
art. VI, § 9	2
